

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LINDA HURLEY and REV. REX STEWART, Duly Registered Voters in the State of New York; ROBERT JACKSON, RICHARD N. GOTTFRIED, YUH-LINE NIOU, ANITA THAYER and JONATHAN WESTIN, Individually and as Co-Chairs of the New York State Committee of the Working Families Party and Members of the Executive Board of the New York State Committee of the Working Families Party; THE NEW YORK STATE COMMITTEE OF THE WORKING FAMILIES PARTY; THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE NEW YORK STATE COMMITTEE OF THE WORKING FAMILIES PARTY; and THE WORKING FAMILIES PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, as the Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, as the Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; ANDREW J. SPANO, as a Commissioner of the New York State Board of Elections; TODD D. VALENTINE, as Co-Executive Director of the New York State Board of Elections; and ROBERT A. BREHM, as Co-Executive Director of the New York State Board of Elections,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-04148
(JGK)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Kevin W. Goering
Peter Guirguis
Alex J. Otchy
MINTZ & GOLD LLP
600 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 696-4848
goering@mintzandgold.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT3

 POINT I

 THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN THE APPLICATION OF NY ELECTION
 LAW SECTION 2-1143

 POINT II

 THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PARTY QUALIFICATION PROVISIONS SHOULD
 BE SEVERED FROM THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE PROVISIONS8

RELIEF REQUESTED.....10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arutunoff v. Okla. State Election Bd.,
687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 7

Association of Car Wash Owners, Inc. v. City of New York,
911 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 9

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 4

Charette v. Town of Oyster Bay,
159 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Chobani, LLC v. Dannon Co., Inc.,
157 F. Supp. 3d 190 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) 10

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41..... 1

Constitution Party of New Mexico v. Duran,
2013 WL 12320406 (D. N.M. 2013)..... 6

Cooper v. Raffensperger,
2020 WL 3892454 (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2020) 6

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkison,
134 S.Ct. 2165 (2014) 9

Farrior v. Sodexho, U.S.A.,
953 F.Supp. 1301 (N.D.Ala.1997) 9

Free Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Spano,
314 F.Supp.3d 444 (E.D.N.Y 2018)..... 1

Garbett v. Herbert,
2020 WL 2064101 (D. Utah 4/29/2020) 1, 6, 7

Gill v. Scholz, 962 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. June 18, 2020)..... 7

Green Party of Ark. v. Martin,
649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Green Party v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4, 6

Libertarian Party Of Arkansas v. Thurston,
962 F.3d 390 (8th Cir. June 18, 2020) 7

Libertarian Party of Ky. v. Grimes,
835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 7

Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted,
2014 WL 11515569 (S.D. Ohio 1/7/2014)..... 4

Libertarian Party Of South Dakota v. Krebs,
290 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. S.D. 2018)..... 7

Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli,
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 8

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8

Person v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
467 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam 7

Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 10 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 8

Rockefeller v. Powers,
78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 3

Superfund Coalition v. Smith,
75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989) 9

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 8

United States. v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005) 9

United States v. Adler’s Creamery,
107 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1939)..... 10

Velasquez v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 3, 4

Yang v. Kosinski,
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 3, 10

Statutes

NY ELECTION LAW SECTION 2-114..... 3
